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Preface 
 
Maine Employment Outlook highlights industry and occupational employment projections for the 
period from 2006 to 2016. The labor market of the future is being shaped by many factors, 
including technological change and social and demographic trends. Labor market trends in 
Maine have largely followed a similar course to national trends for many years. These 
projections generally mirror national projections published by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics 
for the same period. 
 
Projections Highlights 
 
o Employment opportunities will be concentrated in service-providing industries. Education 

and health services, retail trade, and leisure and hospitality services are expected to create 
about three-quarters of all new jobs. 

 
o The occupational structure of employment will shift along with changes in the industrial 

structure and technology. Many of the fastest growing occupations will be health care 
related, largely due to rapid growth in the number of middle age and elderly people. 

 
o Technology will continue to impact the structure of employment and how work is done. 

Computers will increasingly be a part of a wide range of work processes and computer-
related occupations will continue to grow faster than average. 

 
Questions about industry trends should be directed to Glenn Mills, Director of Economic 
Research. Questions about occupational trends should be directed to Merrill Huhtala, 
Occupational Employment Statistics and Projections Manager. Glenn and Merrill can be reached 
at 207-623-7900. 
 
John Dorrer, Director 
Center for Workforce Research and Information 
Maine Department of Labor 
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Average Employment Employment Change
2006 2016 Net Percent

Total Employment 676,816 710,509 33,690 5.0%
Self-Employed, Private Household, and Unpaid Family Workers 78,369 80,869 2,500 3.2%

Wage and Salary Jobs 598,447 629,640 31,193 5.2%
Total Private 498,797 530,213 31,416 6.3%

Goods-Producing Industries 97,262 91,087 -6,175 -6.3%
Natural Resources and Mining                      5,848 6,056 208 3.6%

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting 5,723 5,926 203 3.5%
Crop production                             1,472 1,711 239 16.2%
Animal production                                 740 781 41 5.5%
Forestry and logging                              2,735 2,657 -78 -2.9%
Fishing, hunting and trapping                     377 477 100 26.5%
Agriculture and forestry support activities       399 300 -99 -24.8%

Mining                                            125 130 5 4.0%
Mining, except oil and gas                        125 130 5 4.0%

Construction                                      31,312 32,600 1,288 4.1%
Construction of buildings                         8,067 7,850 -217 -2.7%
Heavy and civil engineering construction          3,170 3,250 80 2.5%
Specialty trade contractors                       20,075 21,500 1,425 7.1%

Manufacturing                                     60,102 52,431 -7,671 -12.8%
Durable Goods 32,040 28,286 -3,754 -11.7%

Wood product manufacturing                        6,214 4,900 -1,314 -21.1%
Nonmetallic mineral product manufacturing         1,566 1,450 -116 -7.4%
Primary metal manufacturing                       359 251 -108 -30.1%
Fabricated metal product manufacturing            4,875 5,795 920 18.9%
Machinery manufacturing                           2,130 1,400 -730 -34.3%
Computer and electronic product manufacturing     3,536 2,000 -1,536 -43.4%
Electrical equipment and appliance mfg.           771 400 -371 -48.1%
Transportation equipment manufacturing            9,132 9,286 154 1.7%
Furniture and related product manufacturing       1,441 850 -591 -41.0%
Miscellaneous manufacturing                       2,016 1,954 -62 -3.1%

Nondurable Goods 28,062 24,145 -3,917 -14.0%
Food manufacturing                                6,167 5,100 -1,067 -17.3%
Beverage and tobacco product manufacturing        1,154 1,320 166 14.4%
Textile mills                                     1,500 1,439 -61 -4.1%
Textile product mills                             1,063 850 -213 -20.0%
Apparel manufacturing                             228 228 0 0.0%
Leather and allied product manufacturing          2,228 1,650 -578 -25.9%
Paper manufacturing                               9,040 6,350 -2,690 -29.8%
Printing and related support activities           2,376 1,950 -426 -17.9%
Petroleum and coal products manufacturing         381 320 -61 -16.0%
Chemical manufacturing                            1,659 2,138 479 28.9%

Employment by Industry in Maine, 2006 and Projected 2016

Industry
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Average Employment Employment Change
2006 2016 Net Percent

Employment by Industry in Maine, 2006 and Projected 2016

Industry

Plastics and rubber products manufacturing        2,266 2,800 534 23.6%
Service-Providing Industries 501,185 538,553 37,368 7.5%

Trade, Transportation, and Utilities              125,057 130,537 5,480 4.4%
Wholesale Trade 21,609 23,300 1,691 7.8%

Merchant wholesalers, durable goods               10,029 10,000 -29 -0.3%
Merchant wholesalers, nondurable goods            8,187 8,300 113 1.4%
Electronic markets and agents and brokers         3,393 5,000 1,607 47.4%

Retail Trade 87,268 89,957 2,689 3.1%
Motor vehicle and parts dealers                   10,482 10,939 457 4.4%
Furniture and home furnishings stores             2,257 2,173 -84 -3.7%
Electronics and appliance stores                  1,828 2,000 172 9.4%
Building material and garden supply stores        7,649 7,790 141 1.8%
Food and beverage stores                          18,131 19,200 1,069 5.9%
Health and personal care stores                   3,450 3,700 250 7.2%
Gasoline stations                                 7,551 7,671 120 1.6%
Clothing and clothing accessories stores          5,166 5,314 148 2.9%
Sporting goods, hobby, book and music stores      3,865 3,200 -665 -17.2%
General merchandise stores                        12,606 12,791 185 1.5%
Miscellaneous store retailers                     5,045 4,700 -345 -6.8%
Nonstore retailers                                9,238 10,479 1,241 13.4%

Transportation and Warehousing 14,332 15,373 1,041 7.3%
Air transportation                                383 370 -13 -3.4%
Water transportation                              128 128 0 0.0%
Truck transportation                              6,293 6,472 179 2.8%
Transit and ground passenger transportation       1,418 1,560 142 10.0%
Pipeline transportation                           72 73 1 1.4%
Scenic and sightseeing transportation             233 207 -26 -11.2%
Support activities for transportation             1,461 1,656 195 13.3%
Couriers and messengers                           1,918 2,092 174 9.0%
Warehousing and storage                           2,426 2,815 389 16.0%

Utilities                                         1,848 1,907 59 3.2%
Information 11,269 11,467 198 1.8%

Publishing industries, except Internet            3,544 3,576 32 0.9%
Motion picture and sound recording industries     1,135 1,357 222 19.6%
Broadcasting, except Internet                     1,283 1,050 -233 -18.2%
Internet publishing and broadcasting              83 95 12 14.5%
Telecommunications                                3,052 2,979 -73 -2.4%
ISPs, search portals, and data processing         1,178 1,200 22 1.9%
Other Information Services                        994 1,210 216 21.7%

Financial Activities 32,333 33,427 1,094 3.4%
Finance and Insurance 25,260 25,987 727 2.9%
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Average Employment Employment Change
2006 2016 Net Percent

Employment by Industry in Maine, 2006 and Projected 2016

Industry

Credit intermediation and related activities      12,997 13,680 683 5.3%
Securities, commodity contracts, investments      1,469 1,453 -16 -1.1%
Insurance carriers and related activities         10,735 10,800 65 0.6%
Funds, trusts, and other financial vehicles       59 54 -5 -8.5%

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 7,073 7,440 367 5.2%
Real estate                                       4,415 4,786 371 8.4%
Rental and leasing services                       2,658 2,654 -4 -0.2%

Professional and Business Services 51,843 57,733 5,890 11.4%
Professional, Scientific and Tech Services        23,457 26,094 2,637 11.2%
Management of companies and enterprises           5,641 6,050 409 7.3%
Administrative and support services               21,053 23,805 2,752 13.1%
Waste management and remediation services         1,692 1,784 92 5.4%

Education and Health Services 105,156 124,144 18,988 18.1%
Educational services                              9,490 11,298 1,808 19.1%
Health Care and Social Assistance 95,666 112,846 17,180 18.0%

Ambulatory health care services                   24,904 30,507 5,603 22.5%
Hospitals                                         29,592 34,900 5,308 17.9%
Nursing and residential care facilities           22,562 24,829 2,267 10.0%
Social assistance                                 18,608 22,610 4,002 21.5%

Leisure and Hospitality 59,731 65,382 5,651 9.5%
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 7,938 8,882 944 11.9%

Performing arts and spectator sports              1,028 1,107 79 7.7%
Museums, historical sites, zoos, and parks        445 475 30 6.7%
Amusements, gambling, and recreation              6,465 7,300 835 12.9%

Accomodation and Food Services 51,793 56,500 4,707 9.1%
Accommodation                                     11,207 12,000 793 7.1%
Food services and drinking places                 40,586 44,500 3,914 9.6%

Other Services 16,146 16,436 290 1.8%
Repair and maintenance                            4,931 5,000 69 1.4%
Personal and laundry services                     4,243 4,391 148 3.5%
Membership associations and organizations         5,287 5,345 58 1.1%
Private households                                1,685 1,700 15 0.9%

Government 99,650 99,427 -223 -0.2%
Federal 14,039 13,150 -889 -6.3%
State 24,573 24,652 79 0.3%
Local 61,038 61,625 587 1.0%
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Industries Projected to Gain or Lose the Largest Number of Jobs in Maine Between 2006 and 2016

 Ambulatory health care services                   5,603      Paper manufacturing                               -2,690

 Hospitals                                         5,308      Computer and electronic product manufacturing     -1,536

 Social assistance                                 4,002      Wood product manufacturing                        -1,314

 Food services and drinking places                 3,914      Food manufacturing                                -1,067

 Administrative and support services               2,752      Federal government -889

 Professional, Scientific and Tech Services        2,637      Machinery manufacturing                           -730

 Nursing and residential care facilities           2,267      Sporting goods, hobby, book and music stores      -665

 Educational services                              1,808      Furniture and related product manufacturing       -591

 Electronic markets and agents and brokers         1,607      Leather and allied product manufacturing          -578

 Specialty trade contractors                       1,425      Printing and related support activities           -426

 Nonstore retailers                                1,241      Electrical equipment and appliance mfg.           -371

 Food and beverage stores                          1,069      Miscellaneous store retailers                     -345

 Fabricated metal product manufacturing            920         Broadcasting, except Internet                     -233

 Amusements, gambling, and recreation              835         Construction of buildings                         -217

 Accommodation                                     793         Textile product mills                             -213

 Credit intermediation and related activities      683         Nonmetallic mineral product manufacturing         -116

 Local government 587         Primary metal manufacturing                       -108

 Plastics and rubber products manufacturing        534         Agriculture and forestry support activities       -99

 Chemical manufacturing                            479         Furniture and home furnishings stores             -84

 Motor vehicle and parts dealers                   457         Forestry and logging                              -78

 Management of companies and enterprises           409         Telecommunications                                -73

 Warehousing and storage                           389         Miscellaneous manufacturing                       -62

 Real estate                                       371         Textile mills                                     -61

 Health and personal care stores                   250         Petroleum and coal products manufacturing         -61

 Crop production                                   239         Merchant wholesalers, durable goods               -29

 Motion picture and sound recording industries     222         Scenic and sightseeing transportation             -26

 Other Information Services                        216         Securities, commodity contracts, investments      -16

 Support activities for transportation             195         Air transportation                                -13

 General merchandise stores                        185         Funds, trusts, and other financial vehicles       -5

 Truck transportation                              179         Rental and leasing services                       -4

 Electronics and appliance stores                  172        

 Couriers and messengers                           172        

 Beverage and tobacco product manufacturing        166        

 Transportation equipment manufacturing            154        

 Clothing and clothing accessories stores          148        

 Personal and laundry services                     148        

 Transit and ground passenger transportation       142        

 Building material and garden supply stores        141        

Industries Expected to Gain 135 or More Jobs Industries Expected to Lose Jobs
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Industries Projected to Gain or Lose Jobs at the Fastest Rate in Maine Between 2006 and 2016

Industries Expected to Gain Jobs by Four Percent or More Industries Expected to Lose Jobs

 Electronic markets and agents and brokers         47.4%  Electrical equipment and appliance mfg.           -48.1%

 Chemical manufacturing                            28.9%  Computer and electronic product manufacturing     -43.4%

 Fishing, hunting and trapping                     26.5%  Furniture and related product manufacturing       -41.0%

 Plastics and rubber products manufacturing        23.6%  Machinery manufacturing                           -34.3%

 Ambulatory health care services                   22.5%  Primary metal manufacturing                       -30.1%

 Other Information Services                        21.7%  Paper manufacturing                               -29.8%

 Social assistance                                 21.5%  Leather and allied product manufacturing          -25.9%

 Motion picture and sound recording industries     19.6%  Agriculture and forestry support activities       -24.8%

 Educational services                              19.1%  Wood product manufacturing                        -21.1%

 Fabricated metal product manufacturing            18.9%  Textile product mills                             -20.0%

 Hospitals                                         17.9%  Broadcasting, except Internet                     -18.2%

 Crop production                                   16.2%  Printing and related support activities           -17.9%

 Warehousing and storage                           16.0%  Food manufacturing                                -17.3%

 Internet publishing and broadcasting              14.5%  Sporting goods, hobby, book and music stores      -17.2%

 Beverage and tobacco product manufacturing        14.4%  Petroleum and coal products manufacturing         -16.0%

 Nonstore retailers                                13.4%  Scenic and sightseeing transportation             -11.2%

 Support activities for transportation             13.3%  Funds, trusts, and other financial vehicles       -8.5%

 Administrative and support services               13.1%  Nonmetallic mineral product manufacturing         -7.4%

 Amusements, gambling, and recreation              12.9%  Miscellaneous store retailers                     -6.8%

 Professional, Scientific and Tech Services        11.2%  Federal government -6.3%

 Nursing and residential care facilities           10.0%  Textile mills                                     -4.1%

 Transit and ground passenger transportation       10.0%  Furniture and home furnishings stores             -3.7%

 Food services and drinking places                 9.6%  Air transportation                                -3.4%

 Electronics and appliance stores                  9.4%  Miscellaneous manufacturing                       -3.1%

 Couriers and messengers                           9.0%  Forestry and logging                              -2.9%

 Real estate                                       8.4%  Construction of buildings                         -2.7%

 Performing arts and spectator sports              7.7%  Telecommunications                                -2.4%

 Management of companies and enterprises           7.3%  Securities, commodity contracts, investments      -1.1%

 Health and personal care stores                   7.2%  Merchant wholesalers, durable goods               -0.3%

 Specialty trade contractors                       7.1%  Rental and leasing services                       -0.2%

 Accommodation                                     7.1%

 Museums, historical sites, zoos, and parks        6.7%

 Food and beverage stores                          5.9%

 Animal production                                 5.5%

 Waste management and remediation services         5.4%

 Credit intermediation and related activities      5.3%

 Motor vehicle and parts dealers                   4.4%

 Mining, except oil and gas 4.0%
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Occupational Employment
2006 and Projected 2016
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2006 2016 Growth Replace-
ment Total

41-2011 Cashiers 15,871 15,649 0 755 755 Short-term on-the-job training

35-3031 Waiters and Waitresses 10,928 11,788 86 594 680 Short-term on-the-job training

41-2031 Retail Salespersons 19,296 20,128 83 594 677 Short-term on-the-job training

29-1111 Registered Nurses 14,048 17,045 300 232 532 Associate degree

35-3021 Combined Food Preparation and Serving Workers, 
Including Fast Food 13,466 15,461 200 255 455 Short-term on-the-job training

43-4051 Customer Service Representatives 8,109 9,441 133 226 359 Moderate-term on-the-job training

43-9061 Office Clerks, General 14,238 15,020 78 261 339 Short-term on-the-job training

39-9021 Personal and Home Care Aides 6,188 7,925 174 105 279 Short-term on-the-job training

53-7062 Laborers and Freight, Stock, and Material Movers, Hand 8,560 8,354 0 274 274 Short-term on-the-job training

53-3032 Truck Drivers, Heavy and Tractor-Trailer 11,827 12,184 36 210 246 Moderate-term on-the-job training

35-2021 Food Preparation Workers 5,526 6,052 53 192 245 Short-term on-the-job training

37-2011 Janitors and Cleaners, Except Maids and Housekeeping 
Cleaners 9,828 10,361 53 188 241 Short-term on-the-job training

39-9011 Child Care Workers 5,781 6,288 51 166 217 Short-term on-the-job training

41-1011 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Retail Sales Workers 10,067 10,114 5 211 216 Work experience in a related occupation

41-4012 Sales Representatives, Wholesale and Manufacturing, 
Except Technical and Scientific Products 6,214 6,960 75 137 212 Work experience in a related occupation

11-1021 General and Operations Managers 8,671 8,263 0 209 209 Bachelor's or higher, plus experience

37-2012 Maids and Housekeeping Cleaners 7,990 8,523 53 151 204 Short-term on-the-job training

43-1011 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Office and 
Administrative Support Workers 7,720 7,979 26 159 185 Work experience in a related occupation

43-3071 Tellers 2,974 3,518 54 130 184 High-School Diploma or Less

21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants 4,791 6,063 127 55 182 Moderate-term on-the-job training

43-5081 Stock Clerks and Order Fillers 7,601 6,921 0 180 180 Short-term on-the-job training

35-2014 Cooks, Restaurant 4,958 5,396 44 134 178 Long-term on-the-job training

43-3031 Bookkeeping, Accounting, and Auditing Clerks 8,118 8,617 50 127 177 Moderate-term on-the-job training

43-6014 Secretaries, Except Legal, Medical, and Executive 10,805 10,121 0 172 172 Moderate-term on-the-job training

31-1012 Nursing Aides, Orderlies, and Attendants 10,039 10,816 78 90 168 Postsecondary vocational training

25-2021 Elementary School Teachers, Except Special Education 6,419 6,604 19 140 159 Bachelor's degree

25-2031 Secondary School Teachers, Except Special and Vocational 
Education 5,335 5,125 0 159 159 Bachelor's degree

47-2031 Carpenters 11,492 11,306 0 156 156 Long-term on-the-job training

31-1011 Home Health Aides 4,949 5,957 101 44 145 Short-term on-the-job training

49-3023 Automotive Service Technicians and Mechanics 5,392 5,639 25 108 133 Postsecondary vocational training

25-9041 Teacher Assistants 7,961 7,783 0 130 130 Short-term on-the-job training

37-3011 Landscaping and Groundskeeping Workers 5,237 5,850 61 69 130 Short-term on-the-job training

35-9021 Dishwashers 2,668 2,839 17 109 126 Short-term on-the-job training

35-3011 Bartenders 2,521 2,829 31 92 123 Short-term on-the-job training

35-3022 Counter Attendants, Cafeteria, Food Concession, and 
Coffee Shop 1,525 1,616 9 106 115 Short-term on-the-job training

13-2011 Accountants and Auditors 3,967 4,395 43 70 113 Bachelor's degree

43-6013 Medical Secretaries 3,602 4,149 55 57 112 Moderate-term on-the-job training

53-3033 Truck Drivers, Light or Delivery Services 4,364 4,678 31 77 108 Short-term on-the-job training

13-1199 Business Operations Specialists, All Other 3,654 4,187 53 39 92 Bachelor's degree

39-5012 Hairdressers, Hairstylists, and Cosmetologists 3,429 3,937 51 41 92 Postsecondary vocational training

Forty Occupations with the Largest Projected Number of Annual Openings in Maine Between 2006 and 2016

 SOC 
Code Occupation

Average 
Employment

Average Annual 
Openings

Education/Training Requirement

10



Average 
Employment
2006 2016

29-1111 Registered Nurses 14,048 17,045 2,997 Associate degree

35-3021 Combined Food Preparation and Serving Workers, Including Fast Food 13,466 15,461 1,995 Short-term on-the-job training

39-9021 Personal and Home Care Aides 6,188 7,925 1,737 Short-term on-the-job training

43-4051 Customer Service Representatives 8,109 9,441 1,332 Moderate-term on-the-job training

21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants 4,791 6,063 1,272 Moderate-term on-the-job training

31-1011 Home Health Aides 4,949 5,957 1,008 Short-term on-the-job training

35-3031 Waiters and Waitresses 10,928 11,788 860 Short-term on-the-job training

41-2031 Retail Salespersons 19,296 20,128 832 Short-term on-the-job training

43-9061 Office Clerks, General 14,238 15,020 782 Short-term on-the-job training

31-1012 Nursing Aides, Orderlies, and Attendants 10,039 10,816 777 Postsecondary vocational training

41-4012 Sales Representatives, Wholesale and Manufacturing, Except 
Technical and Scientific Products 6,214 6,960 746 Work experience in a related occupation

31-9092 Medical Assistants 1,949 2,603 654 Moderate-term on-the-job training

37-3011 Landscaping and Groundskeeping Workers 5,237 5,850 613 Short-term on-the-job training

43-6013 Medical Secretaries 3,602 4,149 547 Moderate-term on-the-job training

43-3071 Tellers 2,974 3,518 544 Short-term on-the-job training

13-1199 Business Operations Specialists, All Other 3,654 4,187 533 Bachelor's degree

37-2011 Janitors and Cleaners, Except Maids and Housekeeping Cleaners 9,828 10,361 533 Short-term on-the-job training

37-2012 Maids and Housekeeping Cleaners 7,990 8,523 533 Short-term on-the-job training

35-2021 Food Preparation Workers 5,526 6,052 526 Short-term on-the-job training

29-2052 Pharmacy Technicians 1,562 2,072 510 Moderate-term on-the-job training

39-5012 Hairdressers, Hairstylists, and Cosmetologists 3,429 3,937 508 Postsecondary vocational training

39-9011 Child Care Workers 5,781 6,288 507 Short-term on-the-job training

43-3031 Bookkeeping, Accounting, and Auditing Clerks 8,118 8,617 499 Moderate-term on-the-job training

35-2014 Cooks, Restaurant 4,958 5,396 438 Long-term on-the-job training

13-2011 Accountants and Auditors 3,967 4,395 428 Bachelor's degree

15-1081 Network Systems and Data Communications Analysts 798 1,174 376 Bachelor's degree

53-3032 Truck Drivers, Heavy and Tractor-Trailer 11,827 12,184 357 Moderate-term on-the-job training

41-3099 Sales Representatives, Services, All Other 1,254 1,601 347 Work experience in a related occupation

21-1023 Mental Health and Substance Abuse Social Workers 1,753 2,092 339 Master's degree

15-1051 Computer Systems Analysts 1,688 2,019 331 Bachelor's degree

35-1012 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Food Preparation and Serving 
Workers 4,110 4,437 327 Work experience in a related occupation

15-1031 Computer Software Engineers, Applications 1,045 1,360 315 Bachelor's degree

53-3033 Truck Drivers, Light or Delivery Services 4,364 4,678 314 Short-term on-the-job training

35-3011 Bartenders 2,521 2,829 308 Short-term on-the-job training

29-2041 Emergency Medical Technicians and Paramedics 1,362 1,642 280 Postsecondary vocational training

11-9081 Lodging Managers 1,606 1,875 269 Work experience in a related occupation

29-1051 Pharmacists 1,169 1,431 262 First professional degree

43-1011 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Office and Administrative Support 
Workers 7,720 7,979 259 Work experience in a related occupation

41-2021 Counter and Rental Clerks 2,022 2,277 255 Short-term on-the-job training

43-4171 Receptionists and Information Clerks 2,870 3,124 254 Short-term on-the-job training

Forty Occupations with the Largest Projected Net Job Growth in Maine Between 2006 and 2016

 SOC 
Code Occupation Net 

Growth Education/Training Requirement
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2006 2016

25-1194 Vocational Education Teachers, Postsecondary 296 447 51.0% Bachelor's or higher, plus work experience

15-1081 Network Systems and Data Communications Analysts 798 1,174 47.1% Bachelor's degree

25-9031 Instructional Coordinators 361 498 38.0% Master's degree

21-1011 Substance Abuse and Behavioral Disorder Counselors 658 902 37.1% Bachelor's degree

31-9092 Medical Assistants 1,949 2,603 33.6% Moderate-term on-the-job training

31-2021 Physical Therapist Assistants 196 260 32.7% Associate degree

29-2052 Pharmacy Technicians 1,562 2,072 32.7% Moderate-term on-the-job training

15-1031 Computer Software Engineers, Applications 1,045 1,360 30.1% Bachelor's degree

49-9062 Medical Equipment Repairers 111 144 29.7% Associate degree

25-3011 Adult Literacy, Remedial Education, and GED Teachers and Instructors 199 255 28.1% Bachelor's degree

39-9021 Personal and Home Care Aides 6,188 7,925 28.1% Short-term on-the-job training

29-2056 Veterinary Technologists and Technicians 525 671 27.8% Associate degree

41-3099 Sales Representatives, Services, All Other 1,254 1,601 27.7% Work experience in a related occupation

27-3091 Interpreters and Translators 305 387 26.9% Long-term on-the-job training

29-2055 Surgical Technologists 443 561 26.6% Postsecondary vocational training

21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants 4,791 6,063 26.5% Moderate-term on-the-job training

29-1124 Radiation Therapists 107 135 26.2% Associate degree

21-1014 Mental Health Counselors 468 588 25.6% Master's degree

29-2031 Cardiovascular Technologists and Technicians 207 260 25.6% Associate degree

39-5092 Manicurists and Pedicurists 126 158 25.4% Postsecondary vocational training

29-2011 Medical and Clinical Laboratory Technologists 887 1,110 25.1% Bachelor's degree

49-3093 Tire Repairers and Changers 329 410 24.6% Short-term on-the-job training

29-1131 Veterinarians 472 588 24.6% First professional degree

21-1091 Health Educators 456 565 23.9% Bachelor's degree

29-1123 Physical Therapists 985 1,215 23.4% Master's degree

29-1126 Respiratory Therapists 493 607 23.1% Associate degree

21-1099 Community and Social Service Specialists, All Other 175 215 22.9% Bachelor's degree

21-1013 Marriage and Family Therapists 110 135 22.7% Master's degree

29-1071 Physician Assistants 594 728 22.6% Master's degree

29-1051 Pharmacists 1,169 1,431 22.4% First professional degree

29-1111 Registered Nurses 14,048 17,045 21.3% Associate degree

31-2022 Physical Therapist Aides 152 184 21.1% Short-term on-the-job training

29-9099 Healthcare Practitioners and Technical Workers, All Other 362 437 20.7% Bachelor's degree

21-1022 Medical and Public Health Social Workers 765 923 20.7% Bachelor's degree

31-9091 Dental Assistants 1,066 1,286 20.6% Moderate-term on-the-job training

29-2041 Emergency Medical Technicians and Paramedics 1,362 1,642 20.6% Postsecondary vocational training

31-1011 Home Health Aides 4,949 5,957 20.4% Short-term on-the-job training

29-2021 Dental Hygienists 977 1,175 20.3% Associate degree

49-2098 Security and Fire Alarm Systems Installers 313 376 20.1% Postsecondary vocational training

15-1061 Database Administrators 329 395 20.1% Bachelor's degree
Occupations with fewer than 100 jobs in 2006 were excluded from this list.

Forty Occupations with the Fastest Projected Rate of Job Growth in Maine Between 2006 and 2016

 SOC 
Code Occupation

Average 
Employment Growth 

Rate Education/Training Requirement
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Forty Occupations with the Largest Projected Net Job Loss in Maine Between 2006 and 2016

 SOC 
Code Occupation

Average 
Employment Net 

Decline Education/Training Requirement
2006 2016

43-6014 Secretaries, Except Legal, Medical, and Executive 10,805 10,121 -684 Moderate-term on-the-job training

43-5081 Stock Clerks and Order Fillers 7,601 6,921 -680 Short-term on-the-job training

11-1021 General and Operations Managers 8,671 8,263 -408 Bachelor's or higher, plus experience

53-7064 Packers and Packagers, Hand 3,693 3,353 -340 Short-term on-the-job training

51-2022 Electrical and Electronic Equipment Assemblers 718 389 -329 Short-term on-the-job training

41-9041 Telemarketers 1,664 1,372 -292 Short-term on-the-job training

51-7011 Cabinetmakers and Bench Carpenters 903 627 -276 Long-term on-the-job training

51-2092 Team Assemblers 3,958 3,691 -267 Moderate-term on-the-job training

51-9196 Paper Goods Machine Setters, Operators, and Tenders 951 700 -251 Moderate-term on-the-job training

51-9061 Inspectors, Testers, Sorters, Samplers, and Weighers 1,720 1,473 -247 Moderate-term on-the-job training

51-9121 Coating, Painting, and Spraying Machine Setters, Operators, & Tenders 968 721 -247 Moderate-term on-the-job training

41-2011 Cashiers 15,871 15,649 -222 Short-term on-the-job training

51-9111 Packaging and Filling Machine Operators and Tenders 1,787 1,569 -218 Short-term on-the-job training

25-2031 Secondary School Teachers, Except Special and Vocational Education 5,335 5,125 -210 Bachelor's degree

53-7062 Laborers and Freight, Stock, and Material Movers, Hand 8,560 8,354 -206 Short-term on-the-job training

47-2031 Carpenters 11,492 11,306 -186 Long-term on-the-job training

25-9041 Teacher Assistants 7,961 7,783 -178 Short-term on-the-job training

43-9199 Office and Administrative Support Workers, All Other 806 628 -178 Short-term on-the-job training

43-4071 File Clerks 418 242 -176 Short-term on-the-job training

51-9032 Cutting and Slicing Machine Setters, Operators, and Tenders 767 593 -174 Moderate-term on-the-job training

51-9198 Helpers--Production Workers 1,522 1,365 -157 Short-term on-the-job training

53-3031 Driver/Sales Workers 2,109 1,955 -154 Short-term on-the-job training

43-9041 Insurance Claims and Policy Processing Clerks 1,849 1,699 -150 Moderate-term on-the-job training

51-1011 First-Line Supervisors/Managers of Production and Operating Workers 3,893 3,745 -148 Work experience in a related occupation

51-9132 Photographic Processing Machine Operators 253 116 -137 Short-term on-the-job training

51-9199 Production Workers, All Other 851 716 -135 Moderate-term on-the-job training

43-9022 Word Processors and Typists 743 610 -133 Moderate-term on-the-job training

43-4199 Information and Record Clerks, All Other 978 852 -126 Short-term on-the-job training

43-5053 Postal Service Mail Sorters, Processors, & Processing Machine Operators 961 845 -116 Short-term on-the-job training

51-7042 Woodworking Machine Setters, Operators, and Tenders, Except Sawing 926 815 -111 Moderate-term on-the-job training

49-9044 Millwrights 883 774 -109 Long-term on-the-job training

53-7063 Machine Feeders and Offbearers 485 378 -107 Short-term on-the-job training

43-9021 Data Entry Keyers 776 672 -104 Moderate-term on-the-job training

43-2011 Switchboard Operators, Including Answering Service 852 753 -99 Short-term on-the-job training

41-2022 Parts Salespersons 1,394 1,297 -97 Moderate-term on-the-job training

51-8021 Stationary Engineers and Boiler Operators 513 416 -97 Long-term on-the-job training

15-1021 Computer Programmers 761 670 -91 Bachelor's degree

43-9051 Mail Clerks and Mail Machine Operators, Except Postal Service 485 395 -90 Short-term on-the-job training

17-3024 Electro-Mechanical Technicians 230 141 -89 Associate degree

17-3023 Electrical and Electronic Engineering Technicians 449 361 -88 Associate degree
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2006 2016

51-9132 Photographic Processing Machine Operators 253 116 -54.2% Short-term on-the-job training

51-2022 Electrical and Electronic Equipment Assemblers 718 389 -45.8% Short-term on-the-job training

43-4071 File Clerks 418 242 -42.1% Short-term on-the-job training

17-3024 Electro-Mechanical Technicians 230 141 -38.7% Associate degree

51-7011 Cabinetmakers and Bench Carpenters 903 627 -30.6% Long-term on-the-job training

43-9011 Computer Operators 252 176 -30.2% Moderate-term on-the-job training

27-3011 Radio and Television Announcers 211 148 -29.9% Long-term on-the-job training

51-6051 Sewers, Hand 235 168 -28.5% Short-term on-the-job training

51-9021 Crushing, Grinding, and Polishing Machine Setters, Operators, and 
Tenders 116 83 -28.4% Moderate-term on-the-job training

51-9196 Paper Goods Machine Setters, Operators, and Tenders 951 700 -26.4% Moderate-term on-the-job training

53-7011 Conveyor Operators and Tenders 330 243 -26.4% Short-term on-the-job training

17-2072 Electronics Engineers, Except Computer 191 142 -25.7% Bachelor's degree

51-9121 Coating, Painting, & Spraying Machine Setters, Operators, & Tenders 968 721 -25.5% Moderate-term on-the-job training

51-4192 Lay-Out Workers, Metal and Plastic 165 125 -24.2% Moderate-term on-the-job training

51-9032 Cutting and Slicing Machine Setters, Operators, and Tenders 767 593 -22.7% Moderate-term on-the-job training

43-9199 Office and Administrative Support Workers, All Other 806 628 -22.1% Short-term on-the-job training

53-7063 Machine Feeders and Offbearers 485 378 -22.1% Short-term on-the-job training

51-4072 Molding, Coremaking, & Casting Machine Setters, Operators, & 
Tenders, Metal/Plastic 189 148 -21.7% Moderate-term on-the-job training

51-4032 Drilling & Boring Machine Tool Setters, Operators, & Tenders, 
Metal/Plastic 102 80 -21.6% Moderate-term on-the-job training

45-2041 Graders and Sorters, Agricultural Products 287 228 -20.6% Work experience in a related occupation

51-5011 Bindery Workers 366 293 -19.9% Short-term on-the-job training

51-4194 Tool Grinders, Filers, and Sharpeners 111 89 -19.8% Moderate-term on-the-job training

45-4023 Log Graders and Scalers 356 286 -19.7% Moderate-term on-the-job training

17-3023 Electrical and Electronic Engineering Technicians 449 361 -19.6% Associate degree

49-2094 Electrical/Electronics Repairers, Commercial & Industrial Equipment 449 362 -19.4% Postsecondary vocational training

51-6041 Shoe and Leather Workers and Repairers 151 122 -19.2% Long-term on-the-job training

51-8021 Stationary Engineers and Boiler Operators 513 416 -18.9% Long-term on-the-job training

43-9051 Mail Clerks and Mail Machine Operators, Except Postal Service 485 395 -18.6% Short-term on-the-job training

41-3041 Travel Agents 221 180 -18.6% Postsecondary vocational training

51-6042 Shoe Machine Operators and Tenders 133 109 -18.0% Moderate-term on-the-job training

43-9022 Word Processors and Typists 743 610 -17.9% Moderate-term on-the-job training

51-5022 Prepress Technicians and Workers 303 249 -17.8% Postsecondary vocational training

41-9041 Telemarketers 1,664 1,372 -17.5% Short-term on-the-job training

51-9051 Furnace, Kiln, Oven, Drier, and Kettle Operators and Tenders 314 259 -17.5% Moderate-term on-the-job training

49-9043 Maintenance Workers, Machinery 337 278 -17.5% Moderate-term on-the-job training

17-2041 Chemical Engineers 198 164 -17.2% Bachelor's degree

39-9099 Personal Care and Service Workers, All Other 403 335 -16.9% Short-term on-the-job training

51-6061 Textile Bleaching and Dyeing Machine Operators and Tenders 162 135 -16.7% Moderate-term on-the-job training

51-3093 Food Cooking Machine Operators and Tenders 127 106 -16.5% Short-term on-the-job training

27-1012 Craft Artists 158 132 -16.5% Long-term on-the-job training

Occupations with fewer than 100 jobs in 2006 were excluded from this list.

Forty Occupations with the Fastest Projected Rate of Job Loss in Maine Between 2006 and 2016

SOC 
Code Occupation

Average 
Employment Rate of 

Decline Education/Training Requirement
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